§4326. Health Insurance Consumer Assistance Program

- **1. Establishment.** The Health Insurance Consumer Assistance Program, referred to in this section as "the consumer assistance program," is established to provide support for consumers, including prospective consumers, of health insurance, referred to in this section as "consumers," and to customer assistance programs and public and private health insurance assistance programs. [PL 2019, c. 522, §1 (NEW).]
- **2.** Consumer assistance program services. The services provided by the consumer assistance program may include:
 - A. Assisting consumers with filing complaints and appeals with a group health plan, health insurance carrier or independent review organization and providing information about the internal and external appeal and grievance processes of a group health plan, health insurance carrier or independent review organization; [PL 2019, c. 522, §1 (NEW).]
 - B. Collecting, tracking and quantifying inquiries regarding health insurance and problems encountered by consumers; [PL 2019, c. 522, §1 (NEW).]
 - C. Educating consumers on their rights and responsibilities with respect to health insurance coverage; [PL 2019, c. 522, §1 (NEW).]
 - D. Assisting consumers with obtaining health insurance coverage by providing information, referrals or other assistance; [PL 2019, c. 522, §1 (NEW).]
 - E. Assisting with obtaining federal health insurance premium tax credits under Section 36B of the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; and [PL 2019, c. 522, §1 (NEW).]
 - F. Providing information to the public about the services of the consumer assistance program through a comprehensive outreach program and a toll-free telephone number. [PL 2019, c. 522, §1 (NEW).]

[PL 2019, c. 522, §1 (NEW).]

3. Contract for operation. The Attorney General shall contract with a nonprofit, independent health insurance consumer assistance entity, which may not be an insurer, to operate the consumer assistance program.

[PL 2019, c. 522, §1 (NEW).]

4. Report. The operator of the consumer assistance program shall report to the Attorney General, according to the requirements of the contract under subsection 1, on aggregate data relevant to the services provided by and activities of the consumer assistance program, and annually, by January 15th, the Attorney General shall report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health insurance matters on the aggregate data.

[PL 2019, c. 522, §1 (NEW).]

5. Funding. The State shall provide necessary funding for the consumer assistance program. [PL 2021, c. 206, §1 (NEW).]

SECTION HISTORY

PL 2019, c. 522, §1 (NEW). PL 2021, c. 206, §1 (AMD).

The State of Maine claims a copyright in its codified statutes. If you intend to republish this material, we require that you include the following disclaimer in your publication:

All copyrights and other rights to statutory text are reserved by the State of Maine. The text included in this publication reflects changes made through the Second Regular Session of the 131st Maine Legislature and is current through October 15, 2024. The

text is subject to change without notice. It is a version that has not been officially certified by the Secretary of State. Refer to the Maine Revised Statutes Annotated and supplements for certified text.

The Office of the Revisor of Statutes also requests that you send us one copy of any statutory publication you may produce. Our goal is not to restrict publishing activity, but to keep track of who is publishing what, to identify any needless duplication and to preserve the State's copyright rights.

PLEASE NOTE: The Revisor's Office cannot perform research for or provide legal advice or interpretation of Maine law to the public. If you need legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.